BYLAW NO. 2019-05

BYLAW ENFORCEMENT BYLAW

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF LEMBERG TO APPOINT A BYLAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

COUNCIL of the *Town* of *Lemberg*, in the Province of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

- **1.** For the purpose of this bylaw, the expression:
 - a) "Council" means the Council of the Town of Lemberg; and
 - **b)** Municipality" means the Town of Lemberg.
- **2.** Council hereby appoints Jamie Campbell as the Bylaw Enforcement Officer for the Municipality.
- **3.** The appointment shall commence June 1, 2019 and shall continue on an annual basis, as per Schedule 'A', unless the appointment is terminated by Council or the Bylaw Enforcement Offer by giving thirty (30) days written notice.
- **4.** The duties of a Bylaw Enforcement Officer shall be:
 - a) To enforce specific municipal bylaws, enacted by the Council of the Municipality, as listed in Schedule 'B' of this Bylaw;
 - To represent the Municipality before a justice of the peace or provincial court judge in the prosecution of anyone who is charged with contravention of a Bylaw;
 and

5. This Bylaw shall come into force and take effect upon the third reading of this

c) Other duties as assigned by Council or its delegate.

bylaw.		•	Ü
	[SEAL]		Mayor
First Reading:, 2019 Second Reading:, 2019 Third and Final Reading:, 2019			Administrator
Certified a True Copy of Bylaw 2019-05 adopted by Resolution of the Council of the Town of Lemberg, in the Province of Saskatchewan on theday of, 2019.	seal		
Administrator			

SCHEDULE A

TO BYLAW ENFORCEMENT BYLAW

Bylaw Enforcement Contract

This is to confirm that the Town of Lemberg has agreed to contract Bylaw Enforcement services with Jamie Campbell as Bylaw Enforcement Officer (BEO) for the Town of Lemberg.

Particulars of the agreement are as follows:

- Town of Lemberg to provide BEO with a copy of Council's motion giving authority to enforce bylaws on behalf of the Town for the period under commitment.
- A letter of appointment listing enforceable bylaws dated April 9, 2019 is on file and will continue to be in force. Additions or amendments permitted as reviewed and greed to by both parties.
- Contract to be in the amount of \$24.00 per hour, 3 hours minimum, plus mileage (\$0.54/km x 34 km Neudorf to Lemberg) per occasion called by the Town of Lemberg Administrator.
- Contract expiry date December 31, 2019.
- Costs, if required for special events such as attending meetings of Council, preparing for and presenting at court, writing orders are in addition.
- Duties include, bylaw education, writing orders, delivery of tickets, and orders, attending court if necessary.
- Ticket books provided by Town of Lemberg

Agreed by Jamie Campbell	Town of Lemberg		
Date			

SCHEDULE B

BYLAW ENFORCEMENT BYLAW

The Town of Lemberg gives Jamie Campbell full authority to enforce the following Bylaws within the Town of Lemberg limits from June 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019.

2018-10	Cemetery Bylaw	
2018-08	Waste Management Bylaw	
2018-07	Enacting a Fire Restriction or Fire Ban	
2018-06	Utility Rates Bylaw	
2018-05	Utility Services Management Bylaw	
09/2017-02 Fire Prevention Bylaw		
09/2017	Fireworks Bylaw	
07/2017	Business License Bylaw	
03/2017-2 Regulation of Animals Running at Large		
5/2013	A bylaw by the Town of Lemberg to prohibit the keeping of livestock and poultry within the limits of the Town.	
1/2013	A bylaw by the Town of Lemberg to regulate traffic and the operation of vehicles in the Town	
4/2009	A bylaw by the Town of Lemberg to establish a truck route	
2/2007	A bylaw respecting buildings	
3.2005	Nuisance Abatement Bylaw	
2/99	A bylaw to regulate the noise within the Town of Lemberg	
3/94	A bylaw to regulate and prohibit the discharge of firearms	
188	A bylaw for the prevention of disorderly conduct in a public place	